MINUTES OF THE


McHENRY COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY


July 21, 2008





The Annual meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the McHenry County Housing Authority was called to order by Chairman Reece at 1:34 on July 21, 2008, at the offices of the McHenry County Housing Authority, 1108 N. Seminary, Woodstock, Illinois.





ROLL CALL:





Commissioners Present:	Gary Reece, Chairman


				Keith Leathers, Vice Chairman


				Mark Ruda


				Mary Reid


				Joan Vierck


				





Commissioners Absent:	Scott Block





Others Present:		Julie Biel Claussen, Executive Director


				Holly Lyons, Administrative Assistant


				Bob Dixon, Fiscal Officer


				Francis Gosser, Attorney





Commissioner Ruda made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Reid to appoint Julie Biel Claussen as  Secretary.  There was unanimous approval and Julie Biel Claussen was appointed Secretary.





Commissioner Ruda motioned, seconded by Commissioner Reid to approve the minutes of June 16, 2008 as written.  There was unanimous approval and Chairman Reece declared said motion carried.





Commissioner Ruda motioned, seconded by Commissioner Reid to approve the minutes of the Executive Session of June 16, 2008 as written.  All of the Commissioners voted aye and the motion carried.





Financial Reports:  Commissioner Reid motioned to adopt the financial reports.  Commissioner Ruda seconded the motion. Bob Dixon presented the financial reports. He noted that the Section 8 Voucher program received an additional $12,083 in administrative fees this month.  The amount being collected for fraud restitution has increased.  The Public Housing financials reflect the revised budget approved at last month's meeting.  There is a positive cash flow of $14,656.81 to date.  The Cost Allocation plan does not include any unusual expenses this month.  SilverTrees I has a positive balance of $838.86 with no vacancies.  SilverTrees II has a negative balance of $67.48 with a total of 4 months of unit vacancies to date.  GreenTrees has a negative balance of $676.10 this month with a total of 13 months of unit vacancies this year.  The DHS grant has been totally expended.  A roll call vote was taken and all of the Commissioners voted to adopt the financial reports.  Mr. Dixon left the meeting at 1:40 pm.





Bills Due:  Julie Biel Claussen presented the bills due:  $1,706.25 to Francis Gosser and $599 to Sage Software.  A motion was made by Commissioner Reid to approve the payment of the bills. Commissioner Ruda seconded the motion.  All of the Commissioners voted in favor of the motion and the motion carried.  





Legal Matters:  A motion was made by Commissioner Ruda and seconded by Commissioner Reid to enter into Executive Session as allowed by 5 ILCS 120/2 (c )(21) Semi-annual review of Executive Session minutes and 5 ILCS 120/2 (c )(1)Personnel Issue.  A roll call vote was taken.  The Commissioners all voted in favor of the motion and the motion carried.  





A motion was made by Commissioner Reid and seconded by Commissioner Leathers to exit the Executive Session.  A roll call vote was taken and all of the Commissioners voted in favor of the motion and the motion carried.  No action was taken during the Executive Session.





Commissioner Ruda motioned to release Executive Session minutes for December 17, 2007 and June 16, 2008, with no change to the status of the other Executive Session minutes.  All of the Commissioners voted aye and the motion carried.





Program Reports:  Biel Claussen reported that there are 928 vouchers leased up, and currently 5 Family Self Sufficiency participants.  Public Housing has two vacancies that are currently being rehabilitated for occupancy.  The Capital Funds report shows $826.58 left to spend.  The LIHEAP cooling program ended last week.  CSBG continues to draw down on their funds.  





Biel Claussen described the program that she would like to submit for 2009 CDBG funding.  She would like to request $400,000 from the CDBG Commission for the owner-occupied rehab program with $80,000 of the funds going to administration.  Commissioner Ruda made a motion to apply for $400,000 from the CDBG Commission.  Commissioner Reid seconded the motion. All of the Commissioners voted in favor of the motion and the motion carried.





Biel Claussen presented the list of expenses for the Commonwealth Edison Weatherization Program Support that was spent prior to the program year ending on June 30, 2008.  The total spent was $41,737.09 and was spent on a new vehicle, supplies, equipment and a bonus for the Energy Director as approved by the Commissioners.  Commissioner Ruda made a motion to approve the Commonwealth Edison Weatherization expenditures.  Commissioner Reid seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.





Biel Claussen described the program that she would like to submit for the 2009 Senior Services Grant funding.  She stated that McHenry County Housing Authority would request $25,000 - $20,000 for dental vouchers and $5,000 would be set aside for program delivery and administrative costs.  The program would be similar to our past successful CSBG dental voucher programs, but targeted to low-income seniors.  Commissioner Reid mad a motion to submit a grant request for 2009 Senior Services Grant funding in the amount of $25,000.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Leathers.  The motion was approved by unanimous vote.





Biel Claussen stated that we will be concentrating on filling the vacancies at the senior developments.  There is still a waiting list, but we are going through it quickly.  We will advertise in the newspaper to develop our waiting list.





Administrative Business:


CDBG Commission – Commissioner Ruda stated that Housing Authority received $222,519 from the HOME program for the rehab program, and the request for funding for the homeownership voucher program was denied.





Senior Services Commission -  Commissioner Reid stated that the Commission will meet August 8, 2008.





Auditor Request – Due to the increase in audit requirements, our auditors have requested an adjustment in the last year of their 3-year contract from $11,900 to $13,400.   Commissioner Ruda made a motion to approve the increase, and Commissioner Reid seconded the motion.  The motion was approved by unanimous vote.





Commissioner Reid made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 2:35 pm.  Commissioner Ruda seconded the motion.  All of the Commissioners voted aye and the motion carried.





Respectfully Submitted:




















______________________________				_____________________________


Julie Biel Claussen							Gary Reece





�















